
, 

Decision No~ 78826 ------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF llIE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 
CALIFORNIA WATER. SERVICE COMPANY, a 
corporation, for an order a~thor1z­
ing it to increase rates charged 
for water service in the Salinas. 
Distric'C. 

Applic~tion No. 52053 
(Filed July 2l, 1970) 

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen by A. Crawford 
Green, Jr., Attorney at Law, for applicant. 

Thomas L. Dunne, for City of Salinas, protestant. 
john s. Pick, Attorney .at Law, and 3 .. E. Johnson, 

for the Commission seaff. 

OPINION 
~ .... ---- .... 

After due notice, public hearing in this matter was held 
. , 

before Examiner Coffey on February 3 .at Salinas, California. The 

matter was submitted upon the receipt of the hearing trans-cripe on 
Y.tarch 31, 1971. 

Applicant, a California corporation, seeks authority to 
increase its rates for water service to about 12,900 metered service 

customers and 1,200 fire protection connections in its Salinas Dis-

trict, ~hich encompasses the City of Salinas and vicinity in 
Monterey County. Applicant owns and operates water systems in 21 

operating districts, all of ~hich are in California. 

Exhibits Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, S, &, 8', 9 and 10 together with 
associated testimony and cross-examination in the concurrent pro-

ceeding on applicant's.requese for increased rates for water service 

in its Livemore District, ApplieationNo. 52052, was incorporated 
in this proceeding by reference. this evidence relates to matters 
common to both proceedings. 

-1-



A.52053 hjh/nb 

'Rates 

The following tabulation compares applicant's present 

and proposed rates for metered water service: 

General Metered Service 

Quantity Rates: 

First 30 000 eu.£t., 
per 100 eu.£t •••••••••• 

Over 30,000 eu.£t., 
per 100 eu.ft •••••••••• 

Service Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-iueh meter • 
For 3/4-inch meter • 
For 1-iueh meter • 
Fo: 1-1/2-inch meter • 
For 2-iuch meter • 
For 3-inchmeter • 
For 4-inch meter • 
For 6-ineh meter • 
For 8-inch meter • 
For lO-inch meter .. 

Per Meter Per Month 
Ffoposed.R:ates 

Present C~lendar Year 
Rat~s* 1970 1971 1~72 1§7j 

$ .18 

.145 

$3.15 
3.45 
4.65 
6.45 
8,.25 

15.15 
20.15 
34.15 
50.15, 
62 .. 15 

~ ~ - --

$ .. 199 $ .205 

.160 .165 

$ 3.45 $ 3.5S, 
3.79 3.91 
5.17 5,.33 
7.24 7.46 
9.30 9.59 

17.23 17.77 
23.43, 24.16 
38 ... 94 40.15 
57~89 59.69' 
71~68 73.90 

$ .211 $ .. 217 

.170 .175 

$ 3.66 $ 3.76, 
4.02 4.14 
5.49 5.64 
7.68' 7.90 
9.88 10 .. 15 

18,.29· 18 ... 81 
24.87 25 .. 57 
41.34 42'.50 
61.45' 63 .. 1~ 
76.09 78:.23 

the Service Charge is a readiness-to-se:,ve charge 
which is applicable to all metered service and to' 
which is to be added the monthly charge computed at 
the Quantity Rates. * Excepting former Crystal ~ater Company service area. 

No increases are proposed for Private Fire Protection 

Service. It is also proposed to eliminate the special area ~ates 

fer the area fo~erly served by the Crystal Water Company. 
Applicant mainta1'O.S this area is thorough.ly integrated with ~he 
bal~nce of the syste~ and therefore no different1~1 in rates, is 

warr.anted.. A revision in the special conditions is .also proposed 

in the Public FireRy~r~nt Serviee schedule to delineste the cost 

of facilities installed at the cost of 8 publie authority • 

... 2-



A .. S2053 hjh/nb 

Results of Operation 

.. · .. · .. · 

The following tabulation compares the estimated summary of 

earnings for the test year 1971, under present snd proposed Tates, 

prepared by the applicant and by the staff, with the summary of 
opera~ions adopted for the purpose of this proceeding: 

STl1MAR.Y OF EARNINGS 

Estimated Year 1971 

:Applic~ne Estim~eea: ~tarf Bstimated: : 
: "Present: Co .. Proposed: Present: Co • Proposed :AOopted: 

Item : Rates .. Rates : Rates .. Rates : R4t:es .. . .. 
(Dollars in lbous~nas) 

Operating Revenues 1,210.2 1,362 .. 7 1,210.2' 1,362.7 1,349.7 

~:,atin~ExEenses' 
aper.& 1nt .. 299.9 299 .. 9 288:.9 288,.9 292.4 
Admin.,Genl.& Mise. 22.3 22'.3' 20.4 20.4 20.4, 
Taxes Other !ban Inc. 227.7 229.2 222.5 224 .. 0 229.0 
Depreciation 141.0 141.0 140.7 140.7 141.0 
Allocated Common 85.3 85.3 81.9 81 .. 9' 81.9 

Subtotal 776.2 777.7 754.4 7S,5.~ 764.7 
Income Taxes 130.4 20B~4 142.2 220 .. 2 208.;£4 
Total E:q>enses 906 .. 6 986.1 89&.6 976.1 97.; .. I 

Net Oper.. Revetl.ues 303.6 376 .. 6 313, .. 6 386.6 376.6 
Depree. Rate Base 4,,987.9 4,987.9 4,947 .. 0 4,947 .. 0 4,987.9 
Rate of Return 6.09% 7.557. 6.341. 7.8l1. 7.551. 

Considering the ~rend data for operating aud maintenance 
'. 

expe'C.Ses depicted on. Chart 5-A of applicant's Exhibit No.1, it is 
apparent that applican.t's method of trending expenses oth~r than 

?urehases results in inflated estimates. Staff incorporated EXhibit· 
No.9 compares recorded data with applicant's estimates made for the 

years 1966 to 1969 in past rate incre.3se application.. Of the six 

esti~tes present~d by ~pplicant of total operating. and maintenance 
expenses" only the estimate for 1966 was lower than reco=ded results, 

all others being higher.. We find reasonable the staff estimate of 

operating and maintenance expenses for the test year 1971 .. We will 

include an allowance for recent increases in postal rates. 



A.52053 N.S 

." 

Likewise, considering the trend data for:administrative 
and general expenses depicted on Chart 6-A of applican~'s Exhibit 

No.1 and staff Exhibit No.9 (incorporated), it appears t~t appli-
cant's estimate of administrative and general expenses is above that 

wr~ch reasonably Can be expected in the future. Exhibit No. 9 sets 
forth that of six prior estimates of A & G salaries made by appli-
cent for rate increases, only one was less than the recorded amount, 

the remaining five all being higher. Of six prior estimates pre-

sented by applicant for "other" A & G expenses, again, only oue was 

lower than the corresponding recorded amount. All six of applicant's 
prior estimates of Regulatory Commission Expense, by substantial 

amounts, exceed the corresponding recorded amounts. We find the 

staff estimates of administrative and general expenses to be reason-

able. 
It appears that applicant's method of msking expense 

estimates, which it has used many years for budgetary and regulatory 

purposes, yields consistently inflated results which may be appro-

priate for budgetary purposes but which are not sufficiently accu-

rate and indicative of future operating expectations to' j.ustify .the 

use of the method as a basis for fixing rates to be paid by the 
public. 

The difference between estimates of applicant and the 

staff for taxes other than income results from the staff having 

available and utilizing the actual 1970-1971 fiscal year taxes as 
assessed, whereas these amounts were estimated by applicant. As a 
result of this l&ter information, the staff used the latest known 

effective tax rate for its 1970 and 1971 es,timJltcs, whereas appli-
cant based its estimate upon the extended historical tax rate' trend. 
Considering applicant's Exhibit No.2', applicant t s estimate of total 

taxes other than income for the year 1971 appears reasonable.. We 

-4-



A .. 52053 NB 

find applicant's method of estimating taxes ocher than income to be 

reasonable for this proceeding. 
The difference between applicant and staff estimates ?f 

allocated common expense is mainly due, co the more selective use by 

the staff of l,sbor factors which resulted in lower total common 
expense. We find the staff estimate of allocated common expense to 

be reasonable. 
Most'of the $40,900 difference between the rate base 

estimates of applicant and staff appear to result from the staff 

estimate of normal annual net plant additions. Considering the 

amounts of net plant additions for the years 1966 through 1969 as 

set forth in ~~~le 8-A ,of applicant's Exhibit No.1, it appears 

that applicane:s estimate of net additions for the year 1971i$ 

reasonable. We find applicant's rate base and depreciation expense 

to be reasonable. 
Ra te of R.eturn 

In addition to requezting an initial rate increase ace 

annual rate increases thereafter for two years to prevent attrition 
in the rate of return from operational slippage, applicant requests 

annual increases of 0.1 percent in the rate of return for assumed 
financial slippage in the future. Applicant requests rates to pro-
duce a rate of return of 7.5 percent for 1971, 7 .. 6 percent for 1972' 
and 7.7 percent for 1973, while proposing to Illaintain throughout the 

period a level of earnings on common equity of ap9roximetely 
11 percent. 

The st~ff recommends a range of rate o~ return between 

7.25 and 7 .. 55 percent. The st~ff concurs in the concept of step 
rates but opposes step rates of return based on financial slippage 
because of the uncertainty of future interest rates. 

-5-



.. ~ •• S2053 N.B 

We recognize that past inflation and delays in effecting 

rate relief support the concept of step rates but such a mechanism 

automatically increases inflationary pressures which work against 

the national, state a~d local efforts to control inflation. !his 

record does not contain a prediction of future capital structure, 

which will vary with the dynamics of the money market. We will not 

authorize step rates but we do find reasonable a rate of return of 

7.55 percent for the test year which will produce a return of 

11.16 percent on common equity. 

Public Presentation 

The City Manager of the City of Salinas lind one witness 
from the public protested the requestee rate increase at the hearing. 

The City expressed concern with the inflationary nature of the pro-

posed rate increase .sud opposed the concepts of step rates and step 

rates of return. No adverse comments on water service were voiced. 

Findin~s and Conclusions 

The Commission finds that: 

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the pro-

posed rates set forth in the applie~eion are excessive. 

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of 

operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test 

year 1971, reasonably indicate the results of applicant's operations 

in the near future. 

3. A rate of retu.-n of 7.55 percent on the adopted rate base 
for the year 1971 is reasonable. It is estimated that such rate of 

return will provide a return on common equity of a?p~oximately 

11.16 percent. 

4. !he increases in rates and charges a~thorized herein a:e 

justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, 

-6-



A.52053 NB 

and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those 
prescribed herein are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

The Commission concludes that the application should be 

granted to the extent set forth in the order ~hich follo~s. 

ORDER. - ..... - ........ 

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order 

california Water Service Company is authorized to file the revised 

rate scbedules attached to this order as Appendix A and to concur-
rently withdraw and cancel Scbedules Nos. SA-1LC and SA-SLC. Such 

filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective' elate 
of the revised schedules shall be four days after the'date of filing .. 
!he revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and 
after the effective date thereof. 

I:: 
The effective date of this order shall De twenty days 

after the date hereof. 
Dated at __ ,$D.n __ Fran_ClSC_" _0 __ , California, this ~y 

of JUNE , 1971. -------
'.I'" ' 

-7-



A. .. 52053 jmd 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge 1 of 2 

Sehe~ule No.. SA-l 

Applicable to all metered wat~r service .. 

TERRITORY 

Sal:ina.s and vicinity" Monterey C01.mty .. 

Quantity Rate~~ 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

:Fir~t 30" 000 cu.. tt .. , per 100 cu. it .. 
Over 30,,000 cu. .1't .. " per 100 cu. £t • 

........ ....... $ .. 203 (I) 
.163 

Service CMrR:e: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ...................... . 
For 3/4-inch meter ..................... . 
For l-inch moter ........................ . 
For l~1nch meter ...................... . 
For 2-inCh meter ••.•• _ ••• ~ •••••••••• 
For 3-1nch meter ••••.•.•...•.••••.•• 
For 4-ineh meter • .- ................ ' •.•• 
For 6-:1n.ch meter ......................... . 
For ~~Ch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 10-inch meter ............................ . 

$ ~ .. 5C 
3.90 
5.30 
7.40 
9 .. 50 

17.60 
23.90 
39 .. 75 
59.l0 
72' .. 80 

The Service Charge is a read1ness-to-~~rve charge 
wh1eh is applic4b1e to all metered service «ed-to 
which is to '!xl added t.he mo%lt~ chQ.rg(t computed 
at the Quantity Ra~s. 

(I) 



A. 52053 jmd 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 2 

SchecJ.w.e No. SA-5 

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE 

APPt!CABIUT'! 

Applieable to all tire hydrant service !urni3hed to municipalities, 
orgamzed fire di5triet~ and other ~lit1ca.l su'bd1~io~ ot the State. 

TERRITORY 

SaH1'!M and vieixlity" Monterey County. 

Per Hydrant Per Month 
Facill ties Installed- at, Cost· o'!" 

UtilitY'· Public ·Author1tx 

For ea.ch hydrant ...•.....•..... $ 6.00 $ 2.00- . 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Water doliverecJ. tor ~5es other than fire protection shall be 
charged tor at the quantity rato:3 in Sched.ule No. SA-l" General Met~ 
Service. 

2. Tho cost o! reloeation or any hydrant shall be pe1d by tho party 
requost1ng relocation. 

3. Hydrants ohsll be cOmleeted to the utility's system upon receipt 
ot written request £rom a public authOrity. T'tlC writton request shall 
cJ.esignate the specific location of each hydrant and" where appropriate" 
the owner:Jhip,. type and. 3ize ~ 

4. 'l'he util1ty und.ertakes to sup~ only' ",uch water at eueb. pres:rare 
&.~ mtJ.y be avolilablo at tJ,tly time trough the normal ope:'s.tion or its ~tem. 

5. i-lhore the facilities aro installed at tho cv~ of the public (N} 
authOrity" such C03t:J include ~ labor and materiw except that the 
utility 'Will provide the lUl.teria1e tor the servico toe and the shutoff 
.... alve. The :somce teo .:l%'lQ. vD.lvo 'Will be installed only 'b:r authorized. 
-.:.tili ty perO¢mlel. (r:) 


